of statutory duty howsoever arising), misrepresentation (whether innocent or negligent), 

restitution or otherwise, arising in connection with the performance or contemplated 

performance of this agreement or any collateral contract shall be limited to £150,000 

(one hundred and fifty thousand Sterling); and 

(b) the Authority's total aggregate liability (other than its liability to pay any sums properly 

due and payable under this Agreement and for which the Authority shall remain fully 

liable) in contract, tort (including without limitation negligence and breach of statutory